

# Crime and Disorder Act 1998

# **1998 CHAPTER 37**

#### PART IV

**DEALING WITH OFFENDERS** 

#### CHAPTER II

**SCOTLAND** 

Sexual or violent offenders

# 87 Further provision as to extended sentences.

After section 26 of the MIPrisoners and Criminal Proceedings (Scotland) Act 1993 ("the 1993 Act") there shall be inserted the following section—

"Extended sentences

#### 26A Extended sentences.

- (1) This section applies to a prisoner who, on or after the date on which section 87 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 comes into force, has been made subject to an extended sentence within the meaning of section 210A of the 1995 Act (extended sentences).
- (2) Subject to the provisions of this section, this Part of this Act, except section 1A, shall apply in relation to extended sentences as if any reference to a sentence or term of imprisonment was a reference to the custodial term of an extended sentence.
- (3) Where a prisoner subject to an extended sentence is released on licence under this Part the licence shall, subject to any revocation under section 17 of this Act, remain in force until the end of the extension period.

Changes to legislation: Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Section 87 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 06 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (4) Where, apart from this subsection, a prisoner subject to an extended sentence would be released unconditionally—
  - (a) he shall be released on licence; and
  - (b) the licence shall, subject to any revocation under section 17 of this Act, remain in force until the end of the extension period.
- (5) The extension period shall be taken to begin as follows—
  - (a) for the purposes of subsection (3) above, on the day following the date on which, had there been no extension period, the prisoner would have ceased to be on licence in respect of the custodial term;
  - (b) for the purposes of subsection (4) above, on the date on which, apart from that subsection, he would have been released unconditionally.
- (6) Subject to section 1A(c) of this Act and section 210A(3) of the 1995 Act and to any direction by the court which imposes an extended sentence, where a prisoner is subject to two or more extended sentences, the extension period which is taken to begin in accordance with subsection (5) above shall be the aggregate of the extension period of each of those sentences.
- (7) For the purposes of sections 12(3) and 17(1) of this Act, and subject to subsection (8) below, the question whether a prisoner is a long-term or short-term prisoner shall be determined by reference to the extended sentence.
- (8) Where a short-term prisoner serving an extended sentence in respect of a sexual offence is released on licence under subsection (4)(a) above, the provisions of section 17 of this Act shall apply to him as if he was a long-term prisoner.
- (9) In relation to a prisoner subject to an extended sentence, the reference in section 17(5) of this Act to his sentence shall be construed as a reference to the extended sentence.
- (10) For the purposes of this section "custodial term", "extension period" and "imprisonment" shall have the same meaning as in section 210A of the 1995 Act.
- (11) In section 1A(c) and section 16(1)(a) of this Act, the reference to the date on which a prisoner would have served his sentence in full shall mean, in relation to a prisoner subject to an extended sentence, the date on which the extended sentence, as originally imposed by the court, would expire."

### **Commencement Information**

I1 S. 87 wholly in force; S. 87 not in force at Royal Assent see s. 121; In force at 30.9.1998 by S.I. 1998/2327, art. 2(1) (subject to savings in arts. 5-8)

## **Marginal Citations**

M1 1993 c.9.

#### **Changes to legislation:**

Crime and Disorder Act 1998, Section 87 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 06 July 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

# Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters: Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 1(1C) inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 40(2) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 40 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 8A inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 41(3) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 41 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 8A repealed by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 24(c)
- s. 9(2)(d) and word inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 41(4)(b) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 41 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 9(2)(d) and word omitted by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 26(4)(a)
- s. 9(2AA) inserted by 2010 c. 17 s. 41(4)(c) (This amendment not applied to legislation.gov.uk. S. 41 repealed (23.3.2015) without ever being in force by 2014 c. 12, Sch. 11 para. 46; S.I. 2015/373, art. 4(f)(x))
- s. 9(2AA) repealed by 2014 c. 12 Sch. 11 para. 26(5)
- s. 41(5)(i)(ii) words substituted by 2021 c. 11 Sch. 13 para. 37(3)
- s. 47(A1) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(2)
- s. 47(1)-(1F) substituted for s. 47(1) by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(3)
- s. 47(4)(a) word substituted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(6)(b)
- s. 47(4)(a) words renumbered as s. 47(4)(a) by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(6)(a)
- s. 47(4)(b) and word inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(6)(c)
- s. 47(4A) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 12(7)
- s. 50A(6) inserted by 2022 c. 35 Sch. 2 para. 8(2)(b)
- s. 51(2A)-(2E) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(4)
- s. 51(3A)(3B) substituted for s. 51(3)-(12) by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(5)
- s. 51A(A1) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(7)
- s. 51A(3A)-(3E) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(9)
- s. 51A(4A)(4B) substituted for s.0051A(4)-(10) by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(10)
- s. 52(2A) inserted by 2022 c. 35 s. 10(11)
- Sch. 3 para. 3(11A) inserted by 2003 c. 44 Sch. 3 para. 71(d)